
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Joslyn Thieme (1-0)
Loss: GOODRICH, Payton (1-5)
Save: Devyn Cretz (3)
HBP: DENHART, Tyler, Devyn Cretz
PB: None
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:26   Attendance: 50   
Game notes:
- B. Carter faced 1 batter in the 4th.
- J. Adams faced 1 batter in the 5th.
- DENHART, T faced 3 batters in the 5th.
- J. Thieme faced 1 batter in the 6th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Southern Utah 1 2 0 2 1 1 0 7 10 3
Utah Valley 0 0 0 3 6 0 X 9 8 3

Southern Utah (2-11) -vs- Utah Valley (4-2) 2/26/2021 at Santa Clara, UT (Archie H. Gubler)

Southern Utah 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
WHETTEN, Makall cf 2 0 0 0 2 0 0
HOKANSON, Dayna 2b 5 1 2 2 0 0 5
WHITE, Josey lf 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
    REYNOLDS, Paige pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BROWN, Brooke 3b 4 0 0 0 0 2 3
VASQUEZ, Danielle dh 4 0 1 0 0 2 1
WILLIAMS, Reilly 1b 4 0 0 1 0 0 0
    SANDERS, Madison 1b 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
CAROSONE, Gianna ss 4 2 2 0 0 1 1
MAGALOGO, Mikelle c 3 2 1 2 1 0 0
BALL, Skyler rf 3 0 1 1 0 2 0
    SHEPHERD, Kalena ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
DENHART, Tyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    GOODRICH, Payton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    OWEN, Grace p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 7 10 7 4 7 10

2B: WHITE, Josey (1); BALL, Skyler (1)
HR: HOKANSON, Dayna (1); MAGALOGO, Mikelle (1)
HBP: WHETTEN, Makall (1)
E: HOKANSON, Dayna (1); WHITE, Josey (1); CAROSONE, Gianna
(1)

Utah Valley 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Madison Carr cf 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Jade Miller rf/dh 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Basia Query c 4 2 2 0 0 0 0
Siena Sandoval 3b 2 2 2 1 1 0 0
    Brynne Hilton pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Linnah Rebolledo lf 3 2 2 4 0 0 0
Aubree Hogan dh 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Jaeden Barajas dh/rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Peyton Prigge 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rien Milliken ph/1b 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Kyla Hardy 2b 3 1 2 3 0 0 2
Emery Nielson ss 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
    Danye Albritton ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Devyn Cretz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Katie Zuniga p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brooke Carter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kaycie Jensen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jordan Adams p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joslyn Thieme p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 9 8 9 3 7 3

2B: Siena Sandoval (1); Kyla Hardy (1)
HR: Linnah Rebolledo (1); Kyla Hardy (1)
SF: Rien Milliken (1)
HBP: Peyton Prigge (1)
E: Madison Carr (1); Emery Nielson (2)

Southern Utah IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
DENHART, Tyler 4.0 6 6 5 2 3 0 0 1 0 17 21 3 3 –
GOODRICH, Payton (L, 1-5) 0.2 2 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 0 –
OWEN, Grace 1.1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 0 –
Totals 8 9 8 3 7 0 0 1 0 25 30 5 3

Utah Valley IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Devyn Cretz (S, 3) 3.2 4 3 3 1 6 0 0 1 0 16 18 4 1 –
Katie Zuniga 2.0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 3 2 –
Brooke Carter 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 –
Kaycie Jensen 1.0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 1 1 –
Jordan Adams 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 –
Joslyn Thieme (W, 1-0) 0.1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 –
Totals 10 7 3 4 7 0 0 1 0 33 38 9 4



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southern Utah - Top of 1st SUU UVU
WHETTEN, M grounded out to 3b. 0 0
HOKANSON, D homered to left field, RBI. 1 0
WHITE, J singled to left field. 1 0
BROWN, B struck out looking. 1 0
VASQUEZ, D struck out swinging. 1 0

Utah Valley - Top of 1st SUU UVU
M. Carr walked. 1 0
J. Miller reached on an error by lf, advanced to third; M. Carr advanced to third, out at home lf to c to 3b to
p. 1 0
B. Query lined into double play 3b unassisted; J. Miller out on the play. 1 0

Southern Utah - Top of 2nd SUU UVU
WILLIAMS, R flied out to lf. 1 0
CAROSONE, G singled to center field. 1 0
MAGALOGO, M homered to right field, 2 RBI; CAROSONE, G scored. 3 0
BALL, S struck out swinging. 3 0
WHETTEN, M hit by pitch. 3 0
K. Zuniga to p for D. Cretz. 3 0
HOKANSON, D fouled out to 1b. 3 0

Utah Valley - Top of 2nd SUU UVU
S. Sandoval doubled to left center. 3 0
B. Hilton pinch ran for S. Sandoval. 3 0
L. Rebolledo lined out to p. 3 0
A. Hogan struck out swinging. 3 0
P. Prigge hit by pitch. 3 0
K. Hardy reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop; P. Prigge advanced to second; B. Hilton out at third ss
to 3b. 3 0

Southern Utah - Top of 3rd SUU UVU
S. Sandoval to 3b for B. Hilton. 3 0
WHITE, J flied out to rf. 3 0
BROWN, B flied out to ss. 3 0
VASQUEZ, D singled to left center, out at second lf to 2b. 3 0

Utah Valley - Top of 3rd SUU UVU
E. Nielson reached on an error by 2b. 3 0
M. Carr grounded out to c unassisted. 3 0
J. Miller grounded into double play p to 2b to 1b; E. Nielson out on the play. 3 0

Southern Utah - Top of 4th SUU UVU
WILLIAMS, R reached on an error by ss. 3 0
SANDERS, M to 1b for WILLIAMS, R. 3 0
CAROSONE, G singled to third base; SANDERS, M advanced to second. 3 0
MAGALOGO, M reached on a fielder's choice to third base; CAROSONE, G out at second 3b to 2b; SANDERS,
M advanced to third. 3 0
BALL, S doubled down the rf line, RBI; MAGALOGO, M advanced to third; SANDERS, M scored, unearned. 4 0
WHETTEN, M grounded out to 3b. 4 0
HOKANSON, D singled up the middle, RBI; BALL, S advanced to third; MAGALOGO, M scored, unearned. 5 0
B. Carter to p for K. Zuniga. 5 0



WHITE, J walked; HOKANSON, D advanced to second. 5 0
REYNOLDS, P pinch ran for WHITE, J. 5 0
K. Jensen to p for B. Carter. 5 0
BROWN, B struck out swinging. 5 0

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Utah Valley - Top of 4th SUU UVU
WHITE, J to lf for REYNOLDS, P. 5 0
B. Query singled to shortstop. 5 0
S. Sandoval singled to shortstop; B. Query advanced to second. 5 0
L. Rebolledo singled to left field; S. Sandoval advanced to second; B. Query advanced to third. 5 0
A. Hogan struck out swinging. 5 0
R. Milliken pinch hit for P. Prigge. 5 0
R. Milliken flied out to cf, SF, RBI; L. Rebolledo advanced to second; S. Sandoval advanced to third; B.
Query scored. 5 1
K. Hardy doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI; L. Rebolledo scored; S. Sandoval scored. 5 3
E. Nielson struck out swinging. 5 3

Southern Utah - Top of 5th SUU UVU
R. Milliken to 1b. 5 3
VASQUEZ, D grounded out to 2b. 5 3
WILLIAMS, R to 1b for SANDERS, M. 5 3
WILLIAMS, R flied out to rf. 5 3
CAROSONE, G reached on an error by ss. 5 3
MAGALOGO, M walked; CAROSONE, G advanced to second. 5 3
SHEPHERD, K pinch hit for BALL, S. 5 3
SHEPHERD, K singled through the right side, RBI; MAGALOGO, M advanced to third; CAROSONE, G scored,
unearned. 6 3
BALL, S to rf for SHEPHERD, K. 6 3
J. Adams to p for K. Jensen. 6 3
WHETTEN, M walked; BALL, S advanced to second. 6 3
J. Thieme to p for J. Adams. 6 3
HOKANSON, D lined out to lf. 6 3

Utah Valley - Top of 5th SUU UVU
M. Carr reached on an error by ss. 6 3
J. Miller walked; M. Carr advanced to second. 6 3
B. Query singled through the left side; J. Miller advanced to second; M. Carr advanced to third. 6 3
GOODRICH, P to p for DENHART, T. 6 3
S. Sandoval walked, RBI; B. Query advanced to second; J. Miller advanced to third; M. Carr scored,
unearned. 6 4
L. Rebolledo homered to center field, 4 RBI; S. Sandoval scored; B. Query scored; J. Miller scored. 6 8
J. Barajas to dh for A. Hogan. 6 8
J. Barajas struck out swinging. 6 8
R. Milliken flied out to rf. 6 8
K. Hardy homered to center field, RBI. 6 9
OWEN, G to p for GOODRICH, P. 6 9
E. Nielson struck out swinging. 6 9

Southern Utah - Top of 6th SUU UVU
J. Miller to dh. 6 9
J. Barajas to rf. 6 9
P. Prigge to 1b for R. Milliken. 6 9
D. Albritton to ss for E. Nielson. 6 9
WHITE, J doubled down the lf line. 6 9
D. Cretz to p for J. Thieme. 6 9
BROWN, B flied out to rf; WHITE, J advanced to third. 6 9
VASQUEZ, D struck out swinging. 6 9
WILLIAMS, R reached on an error by cf, advanced to second, RBI; WHITE, J scored, unearned. 7 9



CAROSONE, G struck out swinging. 7 9
Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Utah Valley - Top of 6th SUU UVU
M. Carr struck out looking. 7 9
J. Miller struck out swinging. 7 9
B. Query popped up to 2b. 7 9

Southern Utah - Top of 7th SUU UVU
MAGALOGO, M popped up to ss. 7 9
BALL, S struck out looking. 7 9
WHETTEN, M walked. 7 9
HOKANSON, D popped up to 2b. 7 9

Utah Valley - Top of 7th SUU UVU


